# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM412508

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Usell.com, Inc.		01/13/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TCUS Financial LLC, as agent	
Street Address:	2021 McKinney Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 1200	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86476260	USELL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com Corporation Service Company **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	468495-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2017

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=1-17-17 Usell.com-TM#page1.tif source=1-17-17 Usell.com-TM#page2.tif source=1-17-17 Usell.com-TM#page3.tif

source=1-17-17 Usell.com-TM#page4.tif source=1-17-17 Usell.com-TM#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") made as of this 13 day of January, 2017 by USELL.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of TCUS FINANCIAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent") for the benefit of itself and Purchasers (as defined in the Purchase Agreement described below) (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee"):

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, TCUS Financial LLC ("**Purchaser**", and together with its successors and assigns and each other purchaser of a Note (as defined below) and their respective successors and assigns, individually and collectively, the "**Purchasers**") have made, and may make, loans and certain other financial accommodations to Grantor and the other Companies (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement described below), as evidenced by those certain senior secured notes dated as of the date hereof in an original aggregate principal amount of \$8,660,000 (such notes, together with any promissory notes or other securities issued in exchange or substitution therefor or replacement thereof, and as any of the same may be amended, supplemented, restated or modified and in effect from time to time, each a "**Note**", and collectively, the "**Notes**");

WHEREAS, the Notes are being acquired by each Purchaser, pursuant to a Note Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof among the Purchasers, the Grantor, the other Companies (as defined therein) and the Agent (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by the "Debtors" (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent, such Debtors have granted the Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Purchasers, a security interest in substantially all of the assets of the Debtors including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks, and all products and proceeds thereof; and

WHEREAS, to induce Purchasers to make financial accommodations to the Companies under and as defined in the Purchase Agreement and the Note, Grantor has agreed to pledge and grant a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined) as security for its Liabilities (as defined in the Security Agreement) for the benefit of the Grantee, Purchasers and their respective successors and assigns.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

1. <u>Incorporation of Security Agreement.</u> The Security Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All

terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Security Agreement.

- 2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests.</u> To secure the payment and performance of the Liabilities, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, for its benefit and the benefit of Purchasers, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Security Agreement of, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "**Trademark Collateral**"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:
- (a) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (b) each Trademark license and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark license; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred in Schedule 1 and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark license, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark license.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement and is not intended to increase the rights of Grantee or the obligations of Grantor beyond the rights and obligations contained in the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

11019302.3 227948-10001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

written above.	
	By: Name of Wild in R
	Name: /Nikhil Raman Title: Chief Executive Officer
Agreed and Accepted As of the Date First Written Above	
TCUS FINANCIAL LLC, a Delaware l liability company, in its capacity as Age	
Ву:	
Name: Conner Searcy	
Title: President	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

USELL.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:		
-	 	

Name: Nikhil Raman

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Agreed and Accepted
As of the Date First Written Above

TCUS FINANCIAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as Agent for Purchasers

By:

Name: Conner Searcy

Title: President

11019302 227948-10001

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
USELL	86476260	December 10, 2014

# FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

None.

## **U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

<u>MARK</u>	APP. NO.	<u>DATE</u>
None.		

# **FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

11019302.3 227948-10001

**RECORDED: 01/17/2017**